### Ordinance No. 99-19

# AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE VILLAGE BOARD

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1.** Section 33.30 of the Village of Chatham Code of Ordinances is amended to state as follows:

#### 33.30 ESTABLISHMENT

The following standing committees of the Board of Trustees are hereby established:

- A. Administration. The Administration Committee shall monitor and supervise all matters relating to police, administration of the Village government, administration of the Village personnel code and personnel policies, finance, franchises, the Recreation Commission, and all other matters not assigned any other standing committee. The committee shall review and recommend policies and practices respecting these subjects to the Board of Trustees.
- B. Public Works and Planning. The Public Works and Planning Committee shall monitor and supervise all Village activities relating to streets, alleys, and sidewalks; electric, water and sewer systems; economic development and tax increment financing; programming of Village projects; planning and zoning; and licensing and annexations. The Committee shall review and recommend policies and practices regarding these subjects to the Board of Trustees.

C. Public Property. The Public Property Committee shall monitor and supervise all Village activities regarding parks, the cemetery, Village property and equipment, and land acquisition and building codes. The Committee shall review and recommend policies and practices on these subjects to the Board of Trustees.

**SECTION 2:** Section 33.31 of the Village of Chatham Code of Ordinances is amended to state as follows:

#### 33.31 COMPOSITION OF COMMITTEES

Each committee shall be composed of four trustees, one of whom shall be the chairperson.

**SECTION 3:** Section 33.32 of the Village of Chatham Code of Ordinances is amended to state as follows:

## 33.32 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS; EX OFFICIO MEMBERS

- 1. Members of all standing committees shall be appointed by the President with the advice and consent of the Board of Trustees. One member of each committee shall be selected as chairperson by the President, with the advice and consent of the Board of Trustees.
- 2. The Village President and Village Administrator shall be ex officio, nonvoting members of all committees.

SECTION 4. This Ordinance supersedes and all ordinances prior to the date hereof relating to standing committees. This Ordinance is effective upon its passage and approval. The Village Clerk shall see to its inclusion in the next update of the Village Code of Ordinances.

of Ordinanc	ees.	
	PASSED this <u>27</u> day of <u>April</u>	, 1999.
		President
ATTEST:		
Kulo	1 Kruser	
	CLERK	
AYES:	6	
NAYS:	Ø	
PASSED:	4/27/99	
APPROVEI	D: <u>4/27/99</u>	
ABSENT:	<u>Ø</u>	

# ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS	) ) SS.		
COUNTY OF SANGAMON	)		
I, the undersigned, do here	eby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village		
Clerk of the Village of Chatham,	Sangamon County, Illinois.		
I do further certify that the	e ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy		
of Ordinance No. 99 adopted b	by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on		
the day of	, 1999, said Ordinance being entitled:		
AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING STANDING COMMITTEES OF THE VILLAGE BOARD			
I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was			
spread at length upon the perma	nent records of said Village, where it now appears and		
remains.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal		
of said Village this day of	f, 1999.		
	Trillage Citati		
	Village Clerk		